

No. 17-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

----- ♦ -----
Sarah Marie Johnson,
Petitioner,

v.

State of Idaho,
Respondent.

----- ♦ -----
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Idaho Supreme Court

----- ♦ -----
**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AND THE
CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MARSHA L. LEVICK*

*Counsel of Record for *Amici*

Riya Saha Shah

Danielle Whiteman

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19107

Telephone: (215) 625-0551

Facsimile: (215) 625-2808

Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW THAT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT3

A. *Miller v. Alabama* And *Montgomery v. Louisiana* Require Consideration Of Youth Prior To Imposing A Life Without Parole Sentence3

B. The Idaho Supreme Court Erred In Finding That Ms. Johnson’s Pre-*Miller* Sentence Complies With *Miller*5

1. A life without parole sentence that fails to sufficiently consider the characteristics of youth as set forth in *Miller* is unconstitutional6

2. *Miller v. Alabama* and *Montgomery v. Louisiana* establish a presumption against imposing life without parole sentences on juveniles8

3. <i>Miller</i> requires a determination that a juvenile has no potential for rehabilitation before imposing a life without parole sentence.....	14
4. The judge improperly allowed the penological goal of incarceration and deterrence to override all other considerations	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017)	5, 18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 P.3d 912 (Idaho 2008)	5

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	12
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	13
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	6, 7, 8

Other Authorities

Brief for the American Psychological Association et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners at 25, <i>Miller v.</i> <i>Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012), (Nos. 10- 9646, 10-9647).....	10
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Rethinking Juvenile Justice</i> (2008)	14
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Sticker Shock: Calculating the Full Price Tag for Youth Incarceration</i> , (December 2014)	16
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Age of Opportunity: Lessons from the New Science of Adolescence</i> (Boston: Houghton Mifflin Harcourt, 2014)	14
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop</i> (Chicago, IL: MacArthur Foundation 2014).....	15, 17
